RESOLUTION NO. 19-1637

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DIVISON OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ("FDEM") AND THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, at its April 2018 Town Council Meeting, the Town Council approved a Memorandum of Agreement ("2018-MOA") between the Florida Division of Emergency Management ("FDEM") and the Town of Miami Lakes ("Town"); and

WHEREAS, the 2018 MOA is set to expire in 2019; and

WHEREAS, specifically, FDEM's AlertFlorida emergency notification system has lowed Town residents, business owners and visitors the opportunity to opt in, and receive time ensitive alerts and notifications concerning events that pose a risk to public health and safety at o cost; and

WHEREAS, similar to FDEM's Alert Florida, FDEM's AlertMiamiLakes will allow Town residents, business owners and visitors the opportunity to received important, up to the date information during times of emergency.

WHEREAS, FDEM's AlertMiamiLakes Memorandum of Understanding (2019-MOU), attached hereto as Exhibit "A", will provide the Town with an emergency information transmission system for a term of 5 years, at no cost to the Town;

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that execution the 2019-MOA with FDEM for the is in the Town's best interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with Florida Department

of Emergency Management. The Memorandum of Understanding with Florida Department of Emergency Management in substantially the same for as attached hereto in Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

Section 3. Execution of the Agreement. The Town Manager is authorized to execute an agreement with the Florida Division of Emergency Management for use of AlertMiamiLakes for a term of five (5) years.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 24th day of September 2019.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Alvarez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	yes
Vice Mayor Nelson Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Carlos Alvarez	yes
Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Joshua Dieguez	yes
Councilmember Luis Collazo	yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi, Lopez & Associates, P. & LC, TOWN ATTORNEY

Page 4 of 4 Resolution No. 19-1637

EXHIBIT A

Agreement between the Florida Division of Emergency Management and **The Town of Miami Lakes** for AlertMiamiLakes Emergency Notification System